
Joint Staff Advisory 
Committee 
10 July 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2:30pm in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Chris Collier, Penny di Cara, Stephen Gauntlett, Stephen Holt, 
Wendy Maples and Colin Swansborough 
(Reserves: Councillors Jane Lamb and Robin Maxted) 
 
UNISON Representatives: Joshua Cooper, Abbey Dunn and Jed Murray 
 
Staff side: Linda Farley and Hilary Mitchell 
 

Published: Friday, 30 June 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Election of Chair   
 
 To elect a Chair of the Joint Staff Advisory Committee for the remainder of the 

2023/2024 municipal year. 
  
The Chair will be appointed at the first meeting of each municipal year. It will be 
normal practice for the chairmanship of the Committee to rotate between 
Authorities and a Staff Representative (e.g. year 1 - Eastbourne Borough 
Councillor, year 2 - Lewes District Councillor, year 3 - Staff Representative). 
  

2 Election of Deputy-Chair   
 
 To elect a Deputy-Chair of the Joint Staff Advisory Committee for the remainder 

of the 2023/2024 municipal year.  
  
A Deputy-Chair will be appointed at the first meeting of each municipal year from 
any constituent group. 
  

3 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 March 2023 

(attached herewith). 
  

4 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
  

Public Document Pack



 

5 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by Councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the Councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

6 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

7 Verbal update from Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational 
Development   
  

8 Staff Domestic Abuse Policy  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 
 Report of Senior Specialist Advisor: Domestic Abuse 

  
9 Annual review of the Councils' Health and Safety Policy  (Pages 33 - 54) 
 
 Report of Health and Safety Manager 

  
10 Exclusion of the public and press   
 
 To consider, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), excluding the public and press from the meeting during the discussion 
of Items 11, 12, 13 and 14 on this agenda as there are likely to be disclosures of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
  

11 4th Quarter 2022/23 Accident Statistics  (Pages 55 - 70) 
 
 Report of Health and Safety Manager 

  
12 Sickness Absence Quarter 4 2022/23  (Pages 71 - 82) 
 
 Report of Head of HR 

  
13 Consideration of matters raised by the employees' side   
 
 To consider any matters raised by the employees' side in respect of the items on 

this agenda. 
  

14 Consideration of health and safety matters raised by the employees' side   
 
 To consider any matters raised by the employees' side in respect of health and 

safety. 
  

15 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Joint Staff Advisory Committee is scheduled 

to commence at 2:30pm on Wednesday, 13 September 2023, in the Court Room, 
Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN21 4UG. 
 



3 
 

 
Information for Councillors and attendees 
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting.  

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has a hearing 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired.  If you would like to use the hearing loop 
please advise Democratic Services (see below for contact details) either in advance of the 
meeting or when you arrive so that they can set you up with the relevant equipment to link 
into the system.   
 
This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01273 471600   

See the papers on the Council’s website 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://eastbournewebdav.moderngov.co.uhttps/www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Court Room, Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove 
Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UG on 1 March 2023 at 2:30pm 
 
Present: 
 
Staff Group Representative: Linda Farley (Chair) 
 

Councillors: Isabelle Linington (Vice-Chair), Penny di Cara, Stephen Holt, 
James MacCleary and Colin Swansborough 
 
Staff side: Abbey Dunn (UNISON) and Hilary Mitchell (Staff Group Representative)  
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Becky Cooke (Director of Organisational Development and Director of Devonshire 
Quarter), Rob Cottrill (Chief Executive), Becky Holloway (Specialist Advisor, Health 
and Safety), Helen Knight (Head of Human Resources), Bryn Mabey 
(Communications Lead) and Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic 
Services)  

 
  
13 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

14 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Lewes District Councillor Chris 
Collier and Staff Side Representatives Joshua Cooper (UNISON) and Lynda 
Walker (UNISON). 
  

15 Declarations of interest 
 

There were none. 
  

16 Urgent items 
 

There were none. 
  

17 Verbal update from Director of Organisational Development and Director 
of Devonshire Quarter/Head of HR 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Director of Organisational 
Development and Director of Devonshire Quarter and Head of HR in respect 
of various initiatives across Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
1 March 2023 2 

 
Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 

 

Officers highlighted the cost of living crisis and its impact on staff, noting that 
HR was working hard with the Corporate Management Team (CMT) to 
maximize non-financial benefits for staff. 
  
Discussions included current challenges in the recruitment market, the 
Employee Assistance Program, office accommodation and training across 
both organisations. 
  
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
  

18 Update on Safer Driving campaign 
 

The Committee received the report which provided an update on the Councils’ 
Safer Driving Campaign. 
  
The Communications Lead (CL) summarised the outcomes of the Councils’ 
Safer Driving Campaign, whose primary focus was to raise awareness 
amongst residents around dangerous and anti-social driving near 
Environment First Waste Operatives. 
  
The CL highlighted that working on the Campaign had been a positive 
collaborative experience between the Communications and Operation 
Development teams. He further highlighted that the Campaign was so well-
received by both staff and local residents, Officers proposed that rather than 
ending the Campaign, the Councils imbed it alongside ongoing key waste 
communications activity such as collection dates, recycling advice and 
promotion of additional waste services. 
  
The Committee expressed its gratitude to Officers for their work on the 
Campaign and reiterated its support of staff from Environment First. Officers 
noted that staff from Environment First were grateful that Members had been 
actively taking their safety into account. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1.    That the report be noted; and 
2.    That the Safer Driving Campaign be incorporated as part of the 

Councils’ ongoing communications output. 
   

19 Exclusion of the public and press 
 

Resolved: 
  
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended), the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of items 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 on the agenda as there was likely to 
be disclosures of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

Page 6



 
1 March 2023 3 

 
Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 

 

20 Review of Lewes and Eastbourne Councils' Corporate Health and Safety 
Management System 

 
The Committee received the report which provided an update on the review of 
the Corporate Health and Safety Management System. 
  
The Specialist Advisor, Health and Safety (SAHS), highlighted that the 
purpose of the review was due to of the implementation of the Plan, Do, 
Check, Act approach to the Councils’ management of health and safety, as 
set out in the Health and Safety Executive’s document HSG65, Managing for 
Health and Safety. 
  
The SAHS summarised the review of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Management System, noting the health and safety monitoring activities, 
results of the staff survey and various health and safety training initiatives 
across the organisations. 
  
The Chief Executive thanked Officers for their excellent work in relation to the 
review of the Corporate Health and Safety Management System and 
reiterated the Directors’ commitment to reinforce the messages in respect of 
health and safety across the organisations. 
  
Resolved: That the report and draft action plan be noted. 
  

21 1st to 3rd Quarter Accident Statistics 
 

The Committee received a presentation in respect of key aspects of health 
and safety matters across both authorities. 
  
Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 
  

22 Sickness Absence Quarter 3 2022/23 
 

The Committee received the Officer’s report which provided an update 
regarding the Councils’ sickness figures for the period Quarter 3 (1 October to 
31 December 2022) and outlined the way in which the figures were presented 
for both Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Borough Council. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Quarter 3 (1 October to 31 December 2022) sickness figures and the 
way in which the figures were presented for both Lewes District Council and 
Eastbourne Borough Council, be noted. 
  

23 Consideration of matters raised by the employees' side 
 

There were no additional matters raised by the employees’ side over and 
above those which had been recorded in the minutes of the meeting. 
  

Page 7



 
1 March 2023 4 

 
Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 

 

24 Consideration of health and safety matters raised by the employees' side 
 

There were no additional health and safety matters raised by the employees’ 
side over and above those which had been recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting. 
  

25 Date of next meeting 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Joint Staff Advisory Committee which 
was scheduled to commence at 2:30pm on Monday, 19 June 2023, will take 
place at a location to be confirmed (TBC). 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3:05pm. 

 
 
Linda Farley (Chair) 
 

 

Page 8



 
Report to: Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 
Date: 10th July 2023 

 
Title: Staff Domestic Abuse Policy 

 
Report of: Senior Specialist Advisor: Domestic Abuse 

 
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To inform the Joint Staff Advisory Committee regarding the 
development of Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough 
Councils’ Staff Domestic Abuse Policy. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

1) That the report be noted; and  
2) That the Head of HR be recommended to approve and 

implement the Staff Domestic Abuse Policy, as set 
out in Appendix 1.   
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To ensure that the Councils have a Domestic Abuse Policy 
for Staff. This will safeguard our employees and ensure that 
as an organisation we are fully committed to support those 
who have experienced or are experiencing domestic abuse. 
It supports the Councils’ ability to achieve the DAHA 
accreditation. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Ray Brickley 
Post title: Senior Specialist Advisor: Domestic Abuse 
Email address: ray.brickley@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone: 01323 415393 
 

  

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Councils believe that no person should 
live in fear of violence or abuse. We commit to treating all reports of domestic 
abuse seriously. We will create a safe workplace and send out a strong 
message that domestic abuse is unacceptable. 
 
We must however acknowledge that it is statistically likely that we will have 
members of staff who may have experienced or may be experiencing domestic 
abuse. This policy sets out our approach to supporting our employees who are 
experiencing or have experienced domestic abuse and how they can safely 
disclose this to a member of staff. The policy also covers the approach we will 
take if there are concerns that an employee may be the perpetrator of domestic 
abuse. 
 
Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District Council are working towards 
achieving the Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) Accreditation. This 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ray.brickley@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


accreditation will allow for the improvement of our services and offer the best 
possible outcomes for those suffering with domestic abuse.  
 
DAHA’s mission is to improve the housing sector’s response to domestic abuse 
through the introduction and adoption of an established set of standards 
including the creation of domestic abuse policies for our customers and staff. 
DAHA embeds the best practice and is the first domestic abuse accreditation for 
housing providers. To demonstrate our commitment, we have employed a 
Senior Specialist advisor to lead on our project and implement the necessary 
improvements to achieve the accreditation. 
 
We understand that there are many barriers to reporting domestic abuse but 
hope our improvements will encourage employees to seek support with the 
assurance we will treat any disclosures confidentially and with empathy. 
 

1.2  This is a new policy and does not significantly impact upon existing staff related 
policies. The policy works in conjunction with current guidance and policies 
namely the Councils Annual Leave/Time Off Guidance and the Staff 
Safeguarding Policy.  
 

2  Information 
 

2.1  This policy will be implemented by publication on the Council intranet known as 
‘The Hub’ following approval, with communication to all staff both on The Hub 
and also via The Watercooler (The Councils’ in house social media hub). 
Guidance will be issued to managers. 
 

2.2  Unison has been consulted on the new policy and we are awaiting feedback 
from them. They were sent copies of the policy on 21/02/2023 and 24/04/2023.  
 

3  Resource Implications 
 

3.1  The implementation of this revised policy should have no financial impact. 
 

4 
 

Conclusion 

4.1 The members of Joint Staff Advisory Committee are asked to note this report. 
 

5 Financial appraisal 
 

5.1
[...]
 recognise 
what is happening to them as abuse – but the behaviours they are 
experiencing are abuse, and they are not okay. 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

Eastbourne and Lewes Councils Staff Domestic Abuse Policy 2023 

Policy Summary: 

Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Councils believe that no person should live in fear 
of violence or abuse. This policy sets out our approach to supporting employees who are 
experiencing or have experienced domestic abuse. The policy also covers the approach we 
will take if there are concerns that an employee may be the perpetrator of domestic abuse. 

We commit to treating all reports of domestic abuse seriously. We will create a safe 
workplace and send out a strong message that domestic abuse is unacceptable. 

We understand that there are many barriers to reporting domestic abuse, but encourage 
employees affected to raise the issue in the knowledge that we will treat the matter 
empathetically and confidentially. You can report domestic abuse or seek support from your 
line manager, a colleague, a member of the Human Resources Team, a Mental Health First 
Aider, or a union representative. We also have a network of Domestic Abuse Champions, 
who understand domestic abuse and can offer you support.  

If you have any queries about this policy or our approach to domestic abuse, you should 
contact the Senior Specialist Advisor – Domestic Abuse or Safeguarding Lead. They 
oversee our response to domestic abuse with support from other employees. 

Page 19

Jennifer.Norman
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2



 

 

 

 

Document name:  

 

Domestic Abuse Staff Policy 

 

Document type: 

 

Policy 

 

Authority(ies) Covered: Aligned  

Responsible (Executive Lead):  

Accountable (Operational Lead): Liz Martin 

Version (e.g. first draft, final 
report): 

8th Draft 

Approved by:  

Date of publication: 

 

 

Revision due:  

Equality and Fairness Analysis 
(EaFA) report approved by: 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

 

1.      Introduction 

1.1 Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Councils have a zero-tolerance approach to 
violence or abuse towards our employees, including domestic abuse. We ensure the 
provision of non-judgemental support for those who suffer it. We recognise that developing 
a life free from abuse is a process, not an event. We will provide ongoing support for 
employees who disclose abuse.  

1.2  Where we use "you" or "your" we mean members of staff. The terms 'we', 'our' and 'us' 
means Eastbourne and Lewes Councils. 

 
1.3 Every case of domestic abuse will be taken seriously, and everyone will be given access to 

the support they need. All victims/survivors will be able to access appropriate support.  
 
1.4 We recognise domestic abuse can happen to anyone, and may be experienced differently 

due to, and compounded by, social background, disability, age, gender, religion, culture, 
class, mental health, sexuality, or ethnicity. We will recognise this intersectionality and 
understand that certain individuals may face multiple and intersecting forms of 
discrimination 

 
1.5 Whilst both men and women may experience incidents of inter-personal violence and 

abuse, women are considerably more likely to experience repeated and severe forms of 
abuse, including sexual violence. They are also more likely to have experienced sustained 
physical, psychological, or emotional abuse, or violence which results in injury or death. We 
will consider the individual needs of each survivor when tailoring our approach. We 
acknowledge that abuse can be perpetrated by partners, ex-partners, and family members, 
including children under the age of 18, adult children or siblings.  

1.6 This policy applies to all Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Council employees, as 
well as to agency employees. We have a separate Domestic Abuse Policy for 
tenants/residents who may be experiencing domestic abuse. We continue to be committed 
to supporting:  

• employee health 
• wellbei
[...]
 one-to-one, 

personalised help with housing issues and 
homelessness 

www.shelter.org.uk  0808 800 4444 

Crime Stoppers Give crime information anonymously https://crimestoppers-uk.org/  0800 555 111 

    

There are also a variety of apps to download which can help to safeguard a person, such as:  

• Bright Sky - allows users to journal incidents safely, get information on other services available for support  
• Hollie Guard - can track you, tell friends and family you are in danger and record incidents safely 

P
age 30

https://www.switchboard.org.uk/what-we-do/domestic-abuse/
https://www.switchboard.org.uk/what-we-do/domestic-abuse/
mailto:helpline@switchboard.org.uk
https://www.gypsy-traveller.org/
mailto:fft@gypsy-traveller.org
https://www.hersana.org/about-us
https://www.hersana.org/contact-us
http://www.karmanirvana.org.uk/
http://www.mensadviceline.org.uk/
mailto:info@mensadviceline.org.uk
https://www.respect.uk.net/
https://www.mensaid.co.uk/
http://www.rapecrisis.org.uk/
mailto:rcewinfo@rapecrisis.org.uk
http://www.samaritans.org/
http://www.shelter.org.uk/
https://crimestoppers-uk.org/
https://www.hestia.org/brightsky
https://hollieguard.com/


 

 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Joint Staff Advisory Committee 
 

Date: 10th July 2023 
 

Title: Annual review of the Councils’ Health and Safety Policy 
 

Report of: Health and Safety Manager 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To ensure compliance with the Councils’ statutory duty 
under the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) That the Committee consider and comment on the 
revised Health and Safety Policy as set out in Appendix 1, 
which will be recommended for approval in its final form by 
the Chief Executive and Leaders of each Council. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To ensure the Councils meet their statutory duty under 
section 2(3) of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 
and enable the Chief Executive and Corporate Management 
Team to present the final report to the  Leader of Lewes 
District Council and the Leader of Eastbourne Borough 
Council for adoption. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Becky Holloway 
Post title: Health and Safety Manager 
E-mail: becky.holloway@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01273 085824 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Section 2(3) of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act states that all employers 
must prepare a written statement of their general policy with respect to the  
health and safety at work of his employees and the organisation and 
arrangements for carrying out that policy.  Section 2(3) also requires employers 
to revise their policy “as often as may be appropriate”.  The Councils’ approach 
is to review their policy annually. 
 

1.2  The Health and Safety Policy set out in Appendix 1 demonstrates the Councils’ 
commitment to protecting the health, safety and welfare of all its employees and 
others affected by its activities, for example residents, visitors and contractors. 
 

2  Additions and amendments 
 

2.1  In the 2023 review, a number of changes have been made to update the policy 
in line with the current ways of working.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 9

mailto:becky.holloway@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


- HR responsibilities have been added, as HR look after policies and 
activities that protect the wellbeing and health of the Councils’ employees. 

- Corporate Landlord responsibilities have been added as they monitor the 
compliance of the Council owned buildings.  

- An organisational chart has been added to demonstrate how the 
responsibilities for health and safety are delegated. 

- An index of guidance that demonstrate the Councils’ guidance and 
policies for managing the various areas covered by health and safety 
regulations. These are all available on the intranet or by request. 

- The corporate action plan has been added as an appendix to the policy. 

3  Financial Implications 
 

3.1 T
[...]


Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Accessibility:

	3 Minutes
	8 Staff Domestic Abuse Policy
	Appendix 1 - Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District Council Staff Domestic Abuse Policy
	Appendix 2 - Types of Domestic Abuse for Policies

	9 Annual review of the Councils' Health and Safety Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Health and Safety Policy

	11 4th Quarter 2022/23 Accident Statistics
	Appendix 1 - 4th Quarter Accident Statistics

	12 Sickness Absence Quarter 4 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - The Councils’ sickness figures for Q4 of 2022/23 - 1 January to 31 December
	Appendix 2 - The reasons for absence, short term and long term (by service area) during Quarter 4 2022/23






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER, on 10 July 2023 
at 2:30pm 
 
Present:  
 
Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair); UNISON Representative Abbey Dunn (Deputy-
Chair) 
 
Councillors: Penny di Cara, Nikki Fabry (Substitute), Stephen Gauntlett and Colin 
Swansborough  
 
Staff side: Linda Farley (Staff Group Representative)  
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Ray Brickley (Senior Specialist Advisor, Domestic Abuse), Becky Cooke (Director of 
Tourism, Culture and Organisational Development), Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), 
Becky Holloway (Health and Safety Manager), Helen Knight (Head of HR), Jennifer 
Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) and Elaine Roberts (Committee 
Officer, Democratic Services) 
 
  
1 Election of Chair 
 

That Councillor Stephen Holt be elected Chair of the Joint Staff Advisory 
Committee for the remainder of the 2023/2024 municipal year. 
  

2 Election of Deputy-Chair 
 

That UNISON Representative, Abbey Dunn, be elected as Deputy-Chair of 
the Joint Staff Advisory Committee for the remainder of the 2023/2024 
municipal year. 
  

3 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

4 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Lewes District Councillors Wendy 
Maples and Chris Collier, Staff Group Representative Hilary Mitchell and Staff 
Side Representative Joshua Cooper (UNISON).  



 
10 July 2023 2 

 
Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 

 

It was declared that Lewes District Councillor Nikki Fabry would be acting as 
Substitute for Councillor Collier for the duration of the meeting. 
  

5 Declarations of interest 
 

There were none. 
  

6 Urgent items 
 

There were none. 
  

7 Verbal update from Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational 
Development 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Director of Tourism, Culture 
and Organisational Development and Head of HR in respect of various 
initiatives across Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils. 
  
The Head of HR (HHR) highlighted the results of the 2022 Staff Survey and 
upcoming Staff Wellbeing Day and All-Staff Conference events scheduled for 
the summer and autumn of 2023, respectively. The HHR further highlighted 
that in response to the results of the 2022 Staff Survey, HR launched the ‘You 
said, we did!’ initiative to assure staff that the feedback received as a result of 
the Survey was considered and acted upon. 
  
The HHR discussed plans to alternate the Staff Survey and All-Staff 
Conference each year, with the next All-Staff Conference to be held in 
November 2023 and the next Staff Survey to be undertaken in 2024. The 
Chief Executive (CE) noted that Members from both authorities were invited to 
the All-Staff Conference. 
  
The Chair and CE highlighted positive feedback which had been received 
from Members regarding the induction programme for newly elected 
councillors and the intention to hold similar events for local partners as an 
opportunity to share the pride and work of the authorities with the wider 
communities. 
  
Further discussions included opportunities for staff to leave comments 
anonymously during the Staff Surveys and All-Staff Conferences; staff 
feedback on the cost of living and flexible working arrangements. 
  
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
  

8 Staff Domestic Abuse Policy 
 

The Committee considered the report which informed Members regarding the 
development of Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils’ Staff 
Domestic Abuse Policy. 
  



 
10 July 2023 3 

 
Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 

 

The Senior Specialist Advisor, Domestic Abuse (SSA DA), summarised the 
report, explaining that the Councils were working towards achieving the 
Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) Accreditation which would allow for 
the improvement of the Councils’ services and offer the best possible 
outcomes for those suffering from domestic abuse. 
  
The SSA DA highlighted that the aim of the DAHA Accreditation was to 
improve the housing sector’s response to domestic abuse through the 
introduction and adoption of an established set of standards including the 
creation of domestic abuse policies for the Councils’ customers and staff. This 
would also present a framework of guidance and support for Managers in 
supporting members of staff.   
  
The SSA DA further highlighted that great feedback had been received in 
relation to the work being done in order to acquire the Accreditation and that 
the Policy, as set out in Appendix 1, had been sent to UNISON for 
consideration to ensure that the Policy was accessible and that intersectional 
experiences were being fully considered, however comments from UNISON 
were not received in time for the publication of the report. 
  
Abbey Dunn (UNISON) noted that the Policy had been received by UNISON 
and that the organisation asserted that it was a big push forward and queried 
how the Policy would be imbedded. The SSA DA explained that 15-20 staff 
volunteers from across multiple service areas had already expressed interest 
in volunteering as Staff Domestic Abuse Champions and that further outreach 
was planned to acquire more staff volunteers across a wider degree of service 
areas. 
  
The Chief Executive (CE) noted that he was delighted with the work that was 
being undertaken in regard to the Policy, noting it was a model of clarity and 
an excellent piece of work. 
  
Further discussions included the possibility of having an informational stand at 
the All-Staff Conference in November 2023 and the inclusion of information on 
the Policy as part of the Councils’ website automated Chatbot (ELLIS).  
  
Resolved: 
  

1)    That the report be noted; and 
2)    That the Head of HR be recommended to approve and implement the 

Staff Domestic Abuse Policy, as set out in Appendix 1. 
   

9 Annual review of the Councils' Health and Safety Policy 
 

The Committee considered the report which sought to ensure compliance with 
the Councils’ statutory duty under the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974. 
  
The Health and Safety Manager (HSM) summarised the report, highlighting 
that the current policy had been updated, as set out in Appendix 1, in an effort 
to ensure that the legal requirement to have a written policy for organisational 



 
10 July 2023 4 

 
Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 

 

arrangements and commitment to health and safety was being upheld by the 
Councils. 
  
The Chief Executive (CE) welcomed the updates to the Policy, highlighting 
that it was essential across a wide range of working environments within the 
Councils and that its primary focus was to support colleagues. 
  
The Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational Development (DTCOD) 
echoed comments made by the CE and congratulated the HSM and her team 
on the great work which they had done in relation to the updated policy. 
  
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the HSM and her team for all 
of the work they were doing. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the revised Health and Safety Policy as set out in Appendix 1, be 
approved in its final form by the Chief Executive, following consultation with 
the Leaders of each Council. 
  

10 Exclusion of the public and press 
 

Resolved:  
  
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended), the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of items 11, 12, 13 and 14 on the agenda as there was likely to be 
disclosures of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

11 4th Quarter 2022/23 Accident Statistics 
 

The Committee received a presentation from the Health and Safety Manager 
(HSM) in respect of key aspects of health and safety matters across 
Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Councils. 
  
Discussions included accident trends and available data in relation to reported 
accidents. 
  
Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 
  

12 Sickness Absence Quarter 4 2022/23 
 

The Committee received the Officer’s report which provided an update 
regarding the Councils’ sickness figures for the period Quarter 4 (1 January to 
31 March 2023) and outlined the way in which the figures were presented for 
both Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Borough Council.  
  
The Committee thanked the Head of HR for her department’s work in relation 
to sickness figures for the Quarter 4 period. 



 
10 July 2023 5 

 
Joint Staff Advisory Committee 

 

 

Resolved:  
  
That the Quarter 4 (1 January to 31 March 2023) sickness figures and the 
way in which the figures were presented for both Lewes District Council and 
Eastbourne Borough Council, be noted. 
  

13 Consideration of matters raised by the employees' side 
 

There were no additional matters raised by the employees’ side over and 
above those which had been recorded in the minutes of the meeting. 
  

14 Consideration of health and safety matters raised by the employees' side 
 

There were no additional health and safety matters raised by the employees’ 
side over and above those which had been recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting. 
  

15 Date of next meeting 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Joint Staff Advisory Committee was 
scheduled to commence at 2:30pm on Wednesday, 13 September 2023, in 
the Court Room, Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, Eastbourne, East 
Sussex, BN21 4UG. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3:30pm. 

 
Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair) 

 


